responsible operator as part of his/her normal business activities to minimize liabilities, maintain business records for tax and other purposes, obtain financial backing, and ensure a safe, efficient, and well-planned operation. The information may be submitted in the manner in which it is customarily maintained in the industry. The NPS does not require conformance with a standardized format. The reclamation plan and environmental report requirements [36 CFR § 9.36(a)(12) and (16), respectively comprise the bulk of the information collection burden associated with these regulations. The NPS makes pertinent environmental information in park files available to prospective operators to aid in the preparation of proposed plans of operations.

Response to 60-Day Notice: On December 27, 1999, the NPS issued a notice in the Federal Register as to its intent to request an extension and revision to the information collection budget associated with the Service's minerals management program pursuant to 36 CFR Part 9 (see 64 FR 72358-72359). The comment period closed on February 25, 2000. The NPS received one comment that questioned whether the NPS had adequately assessed the burden for compliance with NEPA. While NEPA compliance is the responsibility of the NPS and not respondents, the Service's Part 9 regulations do require respondents to submit environmental data to the Service. As a result of the comment, the NPS reassessed the amount of time estimated for respondents to comply with the regulations. The NPS increased that time estimate to 160 hours plus 10% per respondent to more accurately account for time spent collecting and assembling data on the affected environment and possible resource impacts.

Leonard E. Stowe,

Information Collection Officer. [FR Doc. 00–10855 Filed 5–1–00; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310–70–P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

National Park Service

Announcement of Subsistence Resource Commission Meeting

AGENCY: National Park Service, Interior. **ACTION:** Announcement of Subsistence Resource Commission meeting.

SUMMARY: The Superintendent of Gates of the Arctic National Park and Preserve and the Chairperson of the Subsistence

Resource Commission for Gates of the Arctic National Park announce a forthcoming meeting of the Gates of the Arctic National Park Subsistence Resource Commission. The following agenda items will be discussed:

- (1) Call to order.
- (2) Roll call.
- (3) Approval of summary of meeting minutes for November 15–17,1999 meeting in Fairbanks.
- (4) Review agenda.
- (5) Superintendent's introductions of guests and staff and review of Commission function and purpose.
- (6) Superintendent's Management/ Research Report Summary.
 - a. Administration and management.
 - b. Park operations.
 - c. Resource management.
 - d. Subsistence program.
- (7) Public and agency comments.
- (8) Old Business.
 - a. Draft Subsistence Management Plan-review of public comments.
- (9) New Business
 - a. Review Federal Subsistence Board and Regional Advisory Council actions.
 - b. Federal Subsistence Fisheries Management.
 - c. SRC Work Session (Draft letters/ updates Subsistence Management Plan—if necessary).
- (10) Set time and place of next SRC meeting.
- (11) Adjournment.

DATES: The meeting will be held from 1:30 p.m. until 5 p.m. on Tuesday May 9, 8:30 a.m. to 5 p.m. on Wednesday May 10, and 8:30 a.m. to noon on Thursday May 11, 2000.

LOCATION: The meeting will be held at the IRA building in Ambler, Alaska

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Jeff Mow, 201 First Avenue, Doyon Bldg., Fairbanks, Alaska 99701. Phone (907) 456–0578.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The Subsistence Resource Commissions are authorized under Title VIII, section 808, of the Alaska National Interest Lands Conservation Act, Public Law 96–487 and operate in accordance with the provisions of the Federal Advisory

Committees Act. Robert D. Barbee,

Regional Director.

[FR Doc. 00–10853 Filed 5–1–00; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310–70–P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

National Park Service

National Register of Historic Places; Notification of Pending Nominations

Nominations for the following properties being considered for listing in the National Register were received by the National Park Service before April 22, 2000. Pursuant to section 60.13 of 36 CFR Part 60 written comments concerning the significance of these properties under the National Register criteria for evaluation may be forwarded to the National Register, National Park Service, 1849 C St. NW, NC400, Washington, DC 20240. Written comments should be submitted by May 17, 2000.

Carol D. Shull,

Keeper of the National Register.

ARIZONA

Yavapai County

Cottonwood Commercial Historic District, Approx. from 712 to 1124 N. Main St., Cottonwood, 00000497

INDIANA

Marion County

Hawthorne Branch Library No. 2, 70 N. Mount St., Indianapolis, 00000499

LOUISIANA

East Baton Rouge Parish

US Post Office and Courthouse—Baton Rouge, 707 Florida Ave., Baton Rouge, 00000500

Rapides Parish

US Post Office and Courthouse—Alexandria, 515 Murray St., Alexandria, 00000501

MASSACHUSETTS

Berkshire County

Main Street Cemetery, Main St., Dalton, 00000502

Plymouth County

Muttock Historic and Archaeological District Address Restricted Middleborough, 00000504

MICHIGAN

Kent County

Medical Arts Building, 26 Sheldon Blvd. SE, Grand Rapids, 00000506

MISSOURI

Greene County

Lincoln School, 815 N. Sherman Ave., Springfield, 00000508

NEW MEXICO

Otero County

US Post Office—Alamogordo, 1101 New York Ave., Alamogordo, 00000510